● on a pro forma basis to give effect to (i) the automatic conversion of the outstanding Convertible Bridge Notes and SAFE Notes and (ii) the conversion of other

convertibles notes outstanding, pursuant to an optional conversion, effective immediately prior to the effectiveness of the registration statement of which this
prospectus forms a part;

 ● on a pro forma as adjusted basis to give further effect to the sale of 1,317,647 Units in this offering at an assumed initial offering price of $6.50 per Unit, after

deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

23

The pro forma and pro forma as adjusted information below is illustrative only and our capitalization following the completion of this offering is subject to adjustment based on
the initial public offering price of the Units and other terms of this offering determined at pricing. You should read the following table in conjunction with the “Use of
Proceeds” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” sections of this prospectus and our consolidated financial statements
and related notes appearing elsewhere in this prospectus.

  As of September 30, 2022 (Unaudited)
  Actual   Pro forma(1)   Pro forma as adjusted(2)

Cash  $ 42,216  $ 42,216  $ 7,576,098
Debt  $ 2,478,716  $ 1,067,640  $ 1,067,640
Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, par value $0.00001 per share, 10,000,000 shares authorized, 0
outstanding  $ -  $ -  $ -
Common stock, par value $0.00001 per share, 100,000,000 shares authorized,
4,021,935 shares outstanding   40   43   56
Additional paid-in capital  $ 1,290,137  $ 2,701,210   10,235,079
Accumulated deficits  $ (3,703,537)  $ (3,703,537)  $ (3,703,537)
Total stockholder’s equity (deficit)  $ (2,413,360)  $ (1,002,284)  $ 6,531,598
Total capitalization  $ (2,413,360)  $ (1,002,284)  $ 6,531,598

 (1) The number of shares of common stock shown above to be outstanding before and after this offering gives effect to our planned reverse stock split at a ratio of 1-for-7.

Includes 331,166 shares of common stock that are issuable upon automatic conversion of Convertible Bridge and SAFE Notes and the voluntary conversion of other
convertible notes outstanding upon the completion of the IPO.

 (2) Reflects the sale of units in this offering at an assumed initial public offering price of $6.50 per Unit, and after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts, and
estimated offering expenses payable by us. The pro forma as adjusted information is illustrative only, and we will adjust this information based on the actual initial

[…]

amount of our total assets less our total liabilities, after giving effect to the automatic conversion of Convertible Bridge and SAFE Notes and the voluntary conversion of other
convertible notes outstanding upon the completion of the IPO.

After giving further effect to the receipt of the net proceeds from our sale of 1,317,647 shares of common stock in this offering, at an assumed initial public offering price of
$6.50 per Unit after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible
book value as of September 30, 2022 would have been approximately $6,531,598 or $ 1.15 per share. This amount represents an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted
net tangible book value of $1.38 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $5.35 per share to new investors purchasing Units in this offering.

We determine dilution per share to investors participating in this offering by subtracting pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering from the
assumed initial public offering price per share paid by investors participating in this offering. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis to new investors:

Assumed initial public offering price per Unit  $ 6.50
Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2022  $ (0.60)
Increase in price per share attributable to the conversion of outstanding convertible notes  $ 0.37
Pro forma net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of September 30, 2022  $ (0.23)
Increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors purchasing shares  $ 1.38
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering  $ 1.15
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors in this offering  $ 5.35

Each $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of $6.50 per Unit would increase (decrease) the pro forma net tangible book value by $0.21 per share
and increase (decrease) the dilution per share to new investors by ($0.21)  per share, assuming the number of Units offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this
prospectus, remains the same, and after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions.

Similarly, each increase (decrease) of 1,000,000 shares in the number of common stock we are offering would increase (decrease) our pro forma net tangible book value by